the afternoon. Town Meeting has now been adjourned and dissolved. A total of 381 voters checked in. The 

results are listed below. 

ARTICLE DATE ANNUAL TOWN MEETING RESULT 

1 5/18/2025 

FY2026 Operating Budget:  The Town voted that a total of thirty-six million 

eight hundred sixty-one thousand six hundred eighty-seven dollars 

($36,861,687) be appropriated for FY2026, as set forth in the column entitled 

“FY2026 Recommended” as printed below; and to meet this appropriation 

two hundred thousand dollars ($200,000) be transferred from Free Cash, fifty 

thousand ($50,000) be transferred from the Ambulance Receipts Reserved for 

Appropriation Fund, and that the balance be raised from the FY2026 tax levy 

and other general revenues of the Town. 

Passed by 

Declared 

Majority Vote 

2 5/18/2025 

FY2026 Capital Equipment: The Town voted to appropriate one million two 

hundred seventy-nine thousand five hundred dollars ($1,279,500) to pay costs 

of the capital projects described below: 

and to meet this appropriation, one million one hundred ninety-four thousand 

five hundred dollars ($1,194,500) be transferred from Free Cash and eighty 

five thousand dollars ($85,000) be transferred from the Ambulance Receipts 

Reserved for Appropriation Fund.  

Passed by 

Declared 

Majority Vote 

3 5/18/2025 

Fire Engine Purchase Additional Borrowing Approval: The Town voted 

to appropriate three hundred twenty-five thousand dollars ($325,000) to pay 

costs of purchasing a new fire engine for the use of the Fire Department, 

including the payment of all costs incidental and related thereto, and that to 

meet this appropriation, the Treasurer, with the approval of the Select Board 

is authorized to borrow said amount under and pursuant to G.L.

[...]

or any other enabling authority, and to issue bonds or notes of the Town 

therefor.   (2/3 vote req.) 

Passed by 

Declared 2/3  

Majority 

Vote; 281 in 

favor, 28 

opposed 

4 5/18/2025 

Town Elevator Modernization Project Borrowing Approval: The Town 

voted to appropriate one million thirty-nine thousand six hundred and nine 

dollars ($1,039,609) to pay the costs of upgrading the elevators in the Carlisle 

Passed by 

Declared 2/3 

Majority 

Item Dept Location  FY26  Funding Source  Free Cash Usage  Other Funds 

Person Lift CPS CPS  $                    25,000  Free Cash  $                     25,000  $                         -

[...]

Board for the purpose of professional services in connection with GASB 

74/75 actuarial valuation of post-employment benefits obligations for the 

Town. 

10 5/18/2025 

FY2026 Chapter 90 Authorization**: The Town voted that the Treasurer of 

the Town, with the approval of the Select Board, be authorized to borrow four 

hundred thirty-four thousand one hundred ninety-one dollars ($434,191) to be 

expended by the Select Board for the reconstruction and improvement of 

public ways in the Town as provided for pursuant to the provisions of Section 

34(2) (a) of Chapter 90 of the General Laws, such borrowing to be in 

anticipation of, and conditioned upon, reimbursement by the Commonwealth 

pursuant to said Chapter 90. 

11 5/18/2025 

PEG (Public, Educational, Government) Local Access Appropriation**:   

the Town voted to appropriate the sum of one hundred fifty thousand dollars 

($150,000) from the PEG (Public, Educational, Governmental) Local Access 

Receipts reserved for appropriation special revenue account for the purpose 

of providing local cable access services, equipment and programming for the 

Town of Carlisle.

[...]

the Commissioner of Revenue, to be effective for applicable exemptions 

granted for any fiscal year beginning on or after July 1, 2025. 

18 5/18/2025 

Police Station Renovation Project Additional Funding: The Town voted 

to amend the appropriation of three million five hundred fifty thousand one 

hundred eighty-eight dollars ($3,550,188) as authorized by Article 13 at the 

2024 Annual Town Meeting by adding an additional six hundred ninety-four 

thousand three hundred forty-four dollars ($694,344) for an amended 

appropriation of four million two hundred forty-four thousand five hundred 

thirty-two dollars ($4,244,532) to pay the costs of designing, engineering, 

renovating, and equipping the Town’s Police Station located at 41 Lowell 

Street, including site preparation, remediation, and all other costs incidental 

and related thereto; and that to meet this appropriation, the Treasurer, with the

[...]

however, until the Town shall have voted to exclude the amounts required to 

repay the borrowing authorized by this vote from the property tax levy 

limitations of G.L. c. 59, §21C (Proposition 2½).   (2/3 vote req.) 

19 5/18/2025 

Fire Station Renovation Design: The Town voted to transfer one hundred 

fifty thousand dollars ($150,000) from Free Cash to pay costs of designing a 

renovation of the Town’s Fire Station located at 80 Westford Street, such 

design to include site preparation costs, remediation and all other costs 

incidental and related thereto. 

Passed by 

Declared